FFO, as adjusted $ 215,647  $ 198,561  $ 248,134

  Per diluted share $ 1.13  $ 1.05  $ 1.31

 FFO $ 205,729  $ 203,137  $ 797,734
 FFO - Operating Partnership Basis ("OP Basis") $ 219,513  $ 216,687  $ 850,493
  Per diluted share $ 1.08  $ 1.07  $ 4.20

 Dividends per common share $ 0.71  $ 0.63  $ 0.63

 FFO payout ratio (based on FFO, as adjusted)  62.8%  60.0%  48.1%
 FAD payout ratio  88.8%  121.2%  85.1%

 Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - REIT basis  190,412   189,664   190,108
 Convertible units:
  Class A  11,634   11,414   11,485
  D-13  445   524   484
  G1-G4  39   43   38
  Equity awards - unit equivalents  640   670   566

 Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - OP Basis  203,170   202,315   202,681

- 5 -

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS PRO FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME ("NOI")
(unaudited and in thousands)
   Trailing Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2017
   Non-cash   Incremental NOI
   EBITDA,  Adjustments  Add-back:  Cash NOI,  from Signed  Pro Forma
   as Adjusted(1)  & Other(2)  G&A  as Adjusted  Leases  Cash NOI

New York - Office $ 674,463  $ (117,523) $ 25,201  $ 582,141  $ 89,755  $ 671,896

New York - Retail  365,084   (67,255)  10,410   308,239   29,073   337,312

New York - Residential  24,988   (3,240)  -   21,748   -   21,748

theMART  93,001   (4,797)  6,650   94,854   16,748   111,602

555 California Street  46,295   (8,200)  51   38,146   2,326   40,472

Total Vornado $ 1,203,831  $ (201,015) $ 42,312  $ 1,045,128  $ 137,902  $ 1,183,030

(1) See reconciliation of net income attributable to the Operating Partnership to EBITDA, as adjusted for the trailing twelve months ended March 31, 2017 on page 15.
(2) Trailing twelve months straight-line rent adjustments, acquired below market leases non-cash income (FAS 141) and amortization expense, inclusive of our share of unconsolidated joint ventures

and elimination of non-cash EBITDA from 666 Fifth Avenue - Office.
- 6 -

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO FFO (1)
(unaudited and in thousands, except per share amounts)
   Three Months Ended